
2017

Annual Report
and Financial Statements 



Highlights Summary 2017
All divisions of the business achieved performance 
improvements in 2017. Trading conditions were helped 
by a reduction in global milk supplies and product 
availability. We were able to take advantage of this 
through our efficient processing capabilities and our 
worldwide market presence. 

To thrive in competitive global markets, dairy 
processors need to have the best access to 
those markets and this requires scale and 
low cost manufacturing facilities. Lakeland 
Dairies now has exactly that, thanks to our 
strategy, investments, and the exceptionally 
high quality output of our milk producers. We 
are processing large volumes of value-added 
dairy products in a lean and highly-automated 
operation, and in an organisation where every 
aspect of the business is being honed to 
ensure it delivers the best results.

With the investments we have made, we 
are now in a position to process more milk 
than ever before. Our five year strategic 
plan envisages Lakeland Dairies achieving 
sustainable, profitable annual revenues of 
over €1bn by 2021. This will require a specific 
focus on business performance improvements 
through continuous innovation, organisational 
development and further enhancements in 
operational efficiency. This will be designed 
to ensure that we will not just meet, but will 
always exceed, the expectations of our many 
valued customers in markets around the 
world. We will do this while also advancing 
the strength, success and sustainability of 
co-operative dairy farmers who are the 
stakeholders and the bedrock on which 
Lakeland Dairies is built. 

    Milk volumes increased to over 1.2 bn litres, 
reflecting ongoing expansion by milk producers 
and a full year of milk supply in 2017 from Fane 
Valley milk producers.

    Lakeland Dairies has invested in excellent 
facilities to support dairy farmers to the 
maximum possible into the future, without levies 
or sharing up.

    Bailieboro Dryer Number 3 was officially opened 
and is now producing record volumes of over 
200,000 tonnes of milk powders and butter 
products for worldwide export.

    The efficiencies we are achieving enabled us to 
remove milk collection charges, providing an 
overall benefit of €5 million in reduced costs 
annually to our milk suppliers.

    Lakeland Dairies welcomed 30 new entrants to 
milk production during 2017 (200 since 2013).

    Lakeland Agri began an upgrade programme at 
our Lough Egish mill to include new technology 
and an expansion in manufacturing capacity.

www.lakeland.ie
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Quality, 
Innovation, 
Service
Using high quality milk supplied by 
over 2,500 family farms, Lakeland 
Dairies is an innovative processor 
and supplier of the finest dairy 
foodservice products and food 
ingredients, serving the needs of 
blue-chip customers and their 
consumers all over the world.  
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Chairman’s Review
After a number of difficult years for dairy farmers, 
the markets rebounded positively in 2017 driven by 
improved butter prices.  

Alo Duffy
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Hard work and investment by dairy farmers and the 
investments made by the co-operative have enabled 
us to take advantage of the opportunities which 
presented themselves. 

The positive results and the current strength of your 
co-operative, as outlined in the Chief Executive’s 
report and in the financial statements, are welcome 
and important to our future long term competitiveness 
and success. They are also indicative of sound 
strategies and plans being implemented successfully 
and systematically over several years.

Lakeland Dairies is growing, and milk volumes will 
continue to expand further over the coming years. The 
continuing investment and commitment by farmers 
in their own enterprises has been very important and 
beneficial. Following from the acquisition of Fane Valley 
Dairies, the contribution of additional volumes of high 
quality milk has also enhanced overall efficiencies and 
is benefiting all of our milk producers collectively. 

Lakeland Dairies has invested in excellent facilities 
to meet our expansionary agenda and to ensure 
that we will support dairy farmers to the maximum 
possible into the future. These investments have been 
completed without the need for levies or sharing 
up. Our strategic priority will always be to achieve 
sustainability and profitability for dairy farming on a 
long term basis.

As the Chief Executive notes in his review, a recent 
survey we carried out shows that our suppliers intend 
to increase production over the next five years. This 
will mean an increase in milk volumes of some 50m 
litres a year. Because of the investments we have 
made, Lakeland Dairies is now able to handle all of that 
milk and even more. 

In terms of Brexit, Lakeland Dairies hopes to see as 
much free trade as possible between Ireland north and 
south, and east to west with Britain where we are a 
market leading provider of dairy foodservice products. 
Our co-operative has overcome every potential hurdle 
and taken advantage of every opportunity that we have 
encountered in over 120 years of operation. We are a 
global exporter to top grade food industry customers 
worldwide and our future business development 
prospects are not confined within any particular region. 

“Lakeland Dairies is growing, 
and milk volumes will 
continue to expand further 
over the coming years. ”

Additionally, we have processing and export 
operations north and south so we are well equipped 
to deal with all the milk that needs to be processed 
in the future regardless of the outcome of the Brexit 
negotiations, which have yet to be concluded. 

Throughout last year, I attended a large number of 
regional meetings which is part of our overall process 
of ongoing communication and consultation with milk 
producers. I encourage these meetings as they provide 
the opportunity to keep our suppliers updated on how 
the co-operative is progressing. It is also essential for 
the health of the organisation that we hear the views 
and suggestions of our suppliers. Our milk producers 
can also avail of expert advice and assistance from our 
Member Relations Department. 

We have welcomed over 200 new entrant milk 
suppliers since 2013 and based on what we’ve heard 
from them, they feel they’ve made the right decision 
by entering into dairy production. We are happy that 
this is the case.
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Our Dairy Development Programme continues to 
operate successfully. The scheme aims to support 
farmer skill and efficiency while increasing profitability 
and sustainability, and we have received very positive 
feedback from participants. The scheme uses the 
results of local research relevant to where our milk 
suppliers are located. It includes technical advice on 
grassland management, milk solids, dairy herd fertility, 
quality management and sustainable expansion, among 
other important areas. Both north and south, farmers 
in the programme are achieving positive results. During 
the year, we also implemented our second fixed-milk-
price scheme which is specifically designed to protect 
a proportion of our milk producers’ output from market 
volatility. 

I thank all of the Members, Regional Committees and 
Milk Producers for your continued support. I am very 
grateful to Vice Chairman Colin Kelso and to all Board 
members for their commitment and contribution. I 
extend a warm welcome to our new Board members, 
P.J. Tully (Cavan Central), and Niall Matthews (Louth, 
Monaghan South & East). Their election follows the 
retirements of Sean Finnegan and Gerard Melia, to 
each of whom we express our strong appreciation for 
their excellent contribution to the Board and Lakeland 
Dairies.

Lakeland Dairies is well positioned and is operating 
efficiently to ensure that we will remain resilient, 
competitive and successful for the long term benefit of 
our milk producers. Our CEO Michael Hanley and the 
management team of executives are deeply committed 
to driving the business forward in the interests of 
dairy farmers. They are assisted in this by an extremely 
hard working staff who are eager and willing to meet 
whatever challenges lie ahead. I extend our warm 
appreciation to them for this commitment.

Lakeland Dairies is a strong and progressive dairy co-
operative, with dairy farmers providing large volumes 
of high-quality milk and modern processing facilities 
making value-added dairy products on a major scale, 
at the lowest cost. We have a committed workforce 
and a blue-chip customer base who hold our business 
and our products in very high regard. Lakeland 
Dairies is here to grow on behalf of dairy farmers, and 
with confidence for the future, we will continue to 
implement the clearly defined strategies which have 
contributed strongly to our success to date.

Alo Duffy 
Chairman
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Chief Executive’s Review
2017 was a year of continued progress for Lakeland Dairies 
where we met the needs of current and new customers on 
a global basis and we were able to transfer the benefit of 
positive market conditions to dairy farmers through the 
payment of a competitive milk price and a reduction in 
costs throughout the year.  

Michael Hanley
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All divisions of the business achieved performance 
improvements in 2017. Trading conditions were 
helped by a reduction in global milk supplies and 
product availability. We were able to take advantage 
of this through our efficient processing capabilities 
and our worldwide market presence.

Financials
Group revenues increased by 28% from €601m to 
€769.8m. This yielded an operating profit of €16.8m, 
up from €7.2m in the prior year (where the 2016 figure 
excludes exceptionals for that year). Profit before tax 
was €15.9m. 

Shareholders’ funds totalled €117.6m and EBIDTA 
for the year was €32.6m, increasing significantly from 
€18.9m in 2016. 

Our overall efficiency upgrade continued and we 
commenced the introduction of a new Enterprise 
Resource Planning system which will further improve 
our overall business, organisational and supply chain 
capabilities in meeting market needs.

Milk volumes processed increased to over 1.2 bn litres, 
reflecting ongoing expansion by our milk producers 
and a full year of milk supply from our Fane Valley 
acquisition which was completed in May 2016.  

Our Supplier Survey research indicates that our milk 
producers will continue to expand output by some 
4% - 5% annually over the next 5 years. We also 
welcomed 30 new entrants to milk production during 
2017 and we wish them well.

The efficiencies that we are achieving enabled us 
to remove collection charges (cartage), providing an 
overall benefit of €5 million in reduced costs annually 
to our milk suppliers. The capital investments that 
we have made to date and the economies of scale 
that we have achieved are proving positive for milk 
producers and this will continue to be the case.

To thrive in competitive global markets, dairy 
processors need to have good access to those 
markets and this requires scale and low cost 
manufacturing facilities. Lakeland Dairies now has 
exactly that, thanks to our strategy, investments, 
and the exceptionally high quality output of our milk 
producers. We are processing large volumes of value-
added dairy products in a lean and highly-automated 
operation, and in an organisation where every aspect 
of the business is being honed to ensure it delivers 
the best results.

Value-Added Dairy Food Ingredients: Chairman Alo Duffy with Business, Enterprise & Innovation Minister Heather Humphreys, Minister for 
Agriculture, Food & Marine, Michael Creed and Group CEO Michael Hanley at the official opening of Bailieboro Dryer Number 3. This site alone is 
now producing a comprehensive range of over 200,000 tonnes of high quality milk powders and butters annually.
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Food Ingredients revenues increased by 32% to 
€468.4m from €353.6m in 2016. This was an 
excellent performance driven by strong business 
development activity and a resurgent demand 
from food manufacturers for high quality, 
functional dairy ingredients. As worldwide stocks 
of skim milk powder expanded, this created 
downward pressure on skim prices. This was 
largely offset by butter prices which achieved 
record levels and supported an overall positive 
outcome for the year.

Our new Bailieboro Dryer No. 3 was officially 
opened by Minister for Agriculture, Michael 
Creed and Minister for Business, Enterprise and 
Innovation, Heather Humphreys in September. It 
is performing well and is a blueprint for efficiency. 
As part of the official opening, we were delighted 
to welcome over 1,000 dairy farmers and their 
families to a series of open days. R&D, milk intake, 
storage and separation facilities were also further 
upgraded at Bailieboro during the year. 

The overall Bailieboro site is handling immense 
volumes of milk. It produced record volumes of 
over 200,000 tonnes of milk powders and butter 
products for worldwide export during the year.

Foodservice Division revenues increased by 23% 
to €239.8m, up from €194.1m in the previous 
year. Our processing centres at Killeshandra 
and Newtownards continued to increase output 
year on year, producing record volumes of butter 
products, ice cream, cream and cream blends.

This is an excellent performance against a 
backdrop of volatile commodity input costs, 
the need to increase selling prices and intense 
competition. Key markets like the UK, Middle-
East, Europe, Asia and China all performed 
well as we worked ever more closely with our 
distributors and their selling teams to position 
Lakeland Dairies as a growth partner for 
specialist foodservice providers globally.

The long standing reputation of Lakeland Dairies’ 
products for quality, taste, functionality and 
reliability continues to underpin the confidence 
demonstrated by our customers. It’s important 
that every link of the supply chain works to build 
on this reputation from farm to fork to further 
position Lakeland Dairies as the market supplier 
of choice. This will serve to ensure a sustainable 
business for our farmers, our customers and our 
community of stakeholders.

Food 
Ingredients Foodservice

Performance by Division
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Agribusiness revenues increased by 16% to 
€61.7m from €53.3m in 2016, driven by record 
sales of over 200,000 tonnes of high quality feed 
and 25,000 tonnes of fertiliser. Reflecting an 
overall improvement in dairy market conditions, 
and unfavourable weather, many farmers 
provided supplementary feeding in addition to 
grazing to boost milk output by their herds.

As a farmer owned co-operative society, Lakeland 
Agri is deeply committed to promoting the 
success of dairy farming throughout our region 
and supporting our customers on their farms with 
the very best in technical and nutritional advice.

Lakeland Agri is providing innovative programmes 
on farm, designed to support milk producers in 
maximising the sustainability and profitability 
of their dairy enterprises. This includes our 
dedicated RumiSmart Sustain Feeding Programme 
which is focused on adding real value with 
expert nutritional and technical advice aimed at 
improving milk yield, proteins and butterfat.

During 2017 we introduced a number of 
initiatives to support our customers. The 
Lakeland Agri Loyalty Programme is designed to 
acknowledge and reward dairy farmers who, in 
addition to their milk supply, also trade regularly 
with the co-operative in the purchase of feeds, 
fertiliser and other farm inputs. We also launched 
the Lakeland Deferred Fertiliser Payment 
Scheme which is proving very beneficial for our 
customers.

The ongoing Lakeland Soil Improvement 
Programme is proving that significant financial 
and environmental benefits can be delivered 
inside the farm gate. Lakeland Agri also 
continues to provide free silage analysis, feed 
planning, subsidised soil sampling and nutrient 
management planning to our customers.

During 2017 we began an upgrade programme 
at our Lough Egish Mill, which will include new 
technology and an expansion in manufacturing 
capacity. This will ensure continuing high 
performance and operational efficiency, allowing 
us to meet the evolving needs of our customers 
into the future.

Agribusiness
Our sales and marketing teams, including our 
chefs continue to work alongside our customers 
finding new ways to use our products and bring 
ideas back into the business. We continue to 
innovate with new products and new processing 
techniques to extend our product range and 
enhance our competitiveness. Our expertise lies 
in technically advanced dairy products which give 
the chef, caterer and baker the convenience of 
longer life products without compromising on 
quality and taste.

We continue to roll out our innovative Milk in a 
Stick concept across the UK and have achieved 
new business with global airline carriers in Asia 
and North America. We are also continuing to 
diversify this range in a number of innovative 
ways.

Our Millac brand is trusted by chefs worldwide 
with a comprehensive range of creams and 
cream alternatives providing dairy solutions for 
food professionals in kitchens and bakeries in 
80 countries across the world. The Millac Cream 
range includes well known products like Millac 
Gold Double, Dairy Whipping Cream, Dairy Single 
Cream and a functional new High Stability Dairy 
Cream.

Dairy products have been proven to be a natural 
and healthy food choice. Our business and our 
customers are aligned with modern day consumer 
trends for convenience, healthy and natural food 
and “eating out of home”. Our target foodservice 
market segments include hospitality, restaurants, 
cafes, transport, quick service and casual dining, 
all of which respond positively to these trends, 
especially in times of economic prosperity. 
Our Foodservice division is well invested and 
positioned for continued growth.

Foodservice continued
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Human Resources
Lakeland Dairies is a large scale and rapidly evolving 
organisation with a strategic market approach, major 
facilities and many complex processes and operations 
which underpin the growth and development of the 
business at home and abroad. The people who work in 
Lakeland Dairies are skilled, talented and committed to 
the mission of this major co-operative enterprise. 

Our Human Resources Programme is designed to 
support the individual and collective progress of all our 
staff towards the attainment of organisational strategy 
and objectives. This is designed to provide a positive 
working environment where people are enabled to 
deliver a sustainably high quality performance across 
every division. It includes Continuous Professional 
Development, a Graduate Entry Programme and 
training, education and mentoring initiatives to build 
the capabilities and contribution of managers and 
staff throughout the business, in a manner which 
contributes to positive results. We will continue to 
promote employee engagement and retain and attract 
people with the required skills to achieve success for 
Lakeland Dairies.

Sustainability
Sustainability and the preservation of our environment 
is a priority for the business and we continuously 
seek to make improvements across our operations, 
implementing programmes that build efficiency, reduce 
waste and reduce cost. In recognition of this, and with 
thanks to our employees for their commitment to this 
agenda, we won a number of awards in 2017 marking 
Lakeland Dairies’ performance in sustainability and 
environmental management practices. These include 
The Northern Ireland Environmental Benchmarking 
2017 Platinum Award; Industrial and Transport Lighting 
Project of the Year (The Lux Awards 2017); Sustainable 

Company of the Year and the Food Waste Prevention 
and Management Award (Sustainable Ireland Awards 
2017). In addition, we successfully commissioned 
the use of anaerobic gas to generate electricity on 
the Newtownards site. This has helped to improve 
efficiencies and reduce the carbon emissions where 
we are one of the first companies on the island to 
use gas generated naturally from waste to power our 
milk processing facilities. All of these organisational 
achievements are strongly underpinned by our 
suppliers as guardians of our natural rural environment 
and producers of the highest quality milk on a long 
term and sustainable platform.

Facilities
As we ended the year, Lakeland Dairies reached 
agreement to purchase offices adjacent to Cavan town. 
Lakeland Dairies has doubled the size of our business 
in the past 8 years. The new offices will enable us to 
establish a corporate and administrative centre which 
will provide significant benefits to the co-operative’s 
organisation and operations. It will enable us to 
position key group functions including Finance, IT 
and Human Resources in a central location. This will 
provide a strategic advantage to the co-operative as 
we drive our current five year growth plan to 2021.

Outlook
The immediate outlook for dairy markets in 2018 is 
not good. While there is a good demand for butter and 
cream, a surplus of supply over demand for the past 
three years has created large stocks of intervention 
skim milk powder. A milk supply correction across the 
globe is urgently needed to bring supply and demand 
into balance.
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However, in the longer term, the population of the 
world is growing and most of that growth is in parts of 
the globe which are not self-sufficient in dairy. Global 
consumption of dairy products is predicted to grow in 
the years ahead, particularly in Africa and Asia, creating 
significant opportunities for Lakeland Dairies where 
we are already well established with good routes to 
market.

While there are challenges in the markets for the 
current year, we will address these through the 
continuing competitiveness and efficiency of our 
operations where Lakeland Dairies is known worldwide 
as a supplier of quality dairy products. We are targeting 
further growth as we see continuing opportunity in 
infant formulas, dairy proteins and health-related 
nutritional products. 

We produce 240 value-added dairy products and food 
ingredients which are sold in 80 countries around the 
world. This variety of markets enables us to remain 
flexible and provides a competitive advantage in terms 
of how we direct milk into differing product categories 
in line with market demands.

Conclusion
I am grateful to everyone at Lakeland Dairies who 
has worked tirelessly over many years to put us in our 
current competitive position. I particularly thank the 
Chairman, the Board, Regional Committees and all our 
Milk Suppliers. I thank each of my senior management 
team personally for the excellent progress that is being 
delivered for Lakeland Dairies. The achievements of the 
business are driven and underpinned by our dedicated 
staff to whom I express our warm appreciation in what 
has been an excellent year. 

Our customers worldwide trust us to bring them 
quality dairy products and, on behalf of our entire 
organisation, I express our gratitude to them for their 
long standing and continuing support.

With the investments we have made, we are now in 
a position to process more milk than ever before. Our 
five year strategic plan envisages Lakeland Dairies 
achieving sustainable, profitable annual revenues of 
over €1bn by 2021. This will require a specific focus 
on business performance improvements through 
continuous innovation, organisational development 
and further enhancements in operational efficiency. 
This will be designed to ensure that we will not just 
meet, but will always exceed, the expectations of our 
many valued customers in markets around the world. 
We will do this while also advancing the strength, 
success and sustainability of co-operative dairy farmers 
who are the stakeholders and the bedrock on which 
Lakeland Dairies is built.

Michael G. Hanley,  
Group Chief Executive
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Other information
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The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations.

The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1893 to 2014 require the directors to prepare financial statements for 
each financial year. Under that law, they have elected to prepare the Society’s financial statements in accordance 
with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland and applicable law.

The Society’s financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
Society and of its profit or loss for that year. In preparing the financial statements, the directors are required to:

› select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

› make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

› state whether they have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 (The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland); and

› prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Society will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records which enable them to prepare financial 
statements of the Society in accordance with the requirements of the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1893 
to 2014. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the 
assets of the Society and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities. The directors are also responsible 
for preparing the Annual Report that complies with the requirements of the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 
1893 to 2014. 

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included 
on the Society's website. Legislation in the Republic of Ireland governing the preparation and dissemination of 
financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

On behalf of the Board

Aloysius Duffy, Chairman

Colin Kelso, Vice-Chairman

13th March 2018

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities 
in respect of the Directors' Report and the Financial Statements
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1  Report on the audit of the financial statements  

Opinion 

We have audited the Group consolidated financial statements ('financial statements') of Lakeland Dairies Co-operative 
Society Limited (‘the Society’) for the year ended 30 December 2017, which comprise the consolidated profit and loss 
account, statement of other comprehensive income, consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of changes in 
equity, consolidated cash flow statement and related notes, including the summary of significant accounting policies 
set out in note 1. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is Irish Law and FRS 102 
The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland. Our audit was conducted in accordance 
with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements:

› give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Society as at 30 December 2017 and of its profit for the year 
then ended; and

› have been properly prepared in accordance with FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK  
and Republic of Ireland. 

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (Ireland) (ISAs (Ireland)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Society in accordance with ethical requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of financial statements in Ireland, including the Ethical Standard issued by the Irish 
Auditing and Accounting Supervisory Authority (IAASA), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

We have nothing to report on going concern 
We are required to report to you if we have concluded that the use of the going concern basis of accounting is 
inappropriate or there is an undisclosed material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the use of that basis 
for a period of at least twelve months from the date of approval of the financial statements. We have nothing to report 
in these respects.

Other information
The directors are responsible for the other information presented in the financial statements. The other information 
comprises the information included in the directors’ report other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion or, except as explicitly stated below, any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether, based on our financial 
statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our audit knowledge. Based solely on that work we have not identified material misstatements in the other 
information.

Our conclusions on the other matter on which we are required to report by the Industrial and Provident Societies 
Act 1893 is set out below
As required by section 13(2) of the Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1893, we examined the balance sheet 
showing the receipts and expenditure, fund and effects of the society, and verified the same with the books, deeds, 
documents, accounts and vouchers relating thereto, and found them to be correct, duly vouched, and in accordance 
with law. 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
ISAs (Ireland) require that we report to you if, based on the knowledge we acquired during our audit, we have 
identified information in the annual report that contains a material inconsistency with either that knowledge or the 
financial statements, a material misstatement of fact, or that is otherwise misleading.

Independent Auditor’s Report  
to the members of Lakeland Dairies Co-operative Society Limited
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2  Respective responsibilities and restrictions on use

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements 
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement set on page 16, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal 
control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Society’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Society or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
ISAs (Ireland) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on IAASA’s website at https://www.iaasa.ie/getmedia/b2389013-
1cf6-458b-9b8f-a98202dc9c3a/Description_of_auditors_responsiblities_for_audit.pdf.

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities
Our report is made solely to the Society’s members, as a body. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might 
state to the Society’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Society and the Society’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

   

Conall O’Halloran  
For and on behalf of KPMG,  
Chartered Accountants, Statutory Audit Firm

1 Stokes Place 
St. Stephen’s Green 
Dublin 2

6th April 2018 

Independent Auditor’s Report  
to the members of Lakeland Dairies Co-operative Society Limited
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 NOTES 2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Turnover 2  769,832 601,033   
Cost of sales  (666,228) (520,783)

Gross profit  103,604 80,250 
Distribution costs and administrative expenses  (86,757) (73,082)

Group operating profit  16,847 7,168

Income from financial assets 5 7 6 
Other interest receivable and similar income 6 2 3 
Interest payable and similar charges  7 (3,433) (3,184) 
Net revaluation gain/(loss) on financial assets and share     
of associate (loss)/profit 12      2,482 (700) 
Exceptional items  - (2,122)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  15,905 1,171 
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 8 (2,557) (224)

Profit for the year  13,348 947

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income  
for the year ended 30 December 2017

 NOTES 2017 2016 

  €’000 €’000

Profit for the year   13,348 947 
Foreign exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations  (239) (1,828) 
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges  (623) 111 
Cash flow hedges recycled to profit or loss  (111) 178 
Foreign exchange movement on investment in associate 12 (118) 96 
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability  22 4,164 (7,884) 
Deferred tax on net defined benefit liability remeasurement   (655) 709

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax  15,766 (7,671)

Aloysius Duffy  Colin Kelso 
Chairman Vice-Chairman

13th March 2018

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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 NOTES 2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Fixed assets
Goodwill and intangible assets 10 14,934 16,618 
Tangible assets 11 120,431 123,822 
Financial fixed assets: 12  
   Other investments  7,512 4,946 
   Investment in associate undertaking  1,413 1,685

     144,290 147,071

Current assets 
Stocks 13 71,716 55,999 
Debtors 14 112,835 91,280 
Cash at bank and in hand 15 987 3,171

     185,538 150,450

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (153,725) (125,891)

Net current assets  31,813 24,559

Total assets less current liabilities  176,103 171,630

 
Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 17 (18,666) (24,657) 
Provisions for liabilities    
Retirement benefit obligations 22 (25,496) (30,929) 
Deferred tax liability 19 (4,334) (3,101) 
Other provisions 20 (429) (713) 
Capital grants 21 (9,603) (10,303)

Net assets  117,575 101,927

Capital and reserves 
Ordinary share capital 23 6,711 6,766 
Cash flow hedge reserve  (623) 111 
Profit and loss account  111,487 95,050

Shareholders’ funds   117,575 101,927 

Consolidated Balance Sheet  
as at 30 December 2017

Aloysius Duffy  Colin Kelso 
Chairman Vice-Chairman

13th March 2018
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 Cashflow Called  Profit Total  
 Hedge  up Share and Loss Shareholders' 
 Reserve Capital  account Equity 

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Balance at 3 January 2016 (178) 6,158 103,062 109,042

Total comprehensive income for the period
Profit for the year - - 947 947
Other comprehensive income 289 - (8,907) (8,618)

Total comprehensive income for the period 289 - (7,960) (7,671)

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity
Own shares acquired - (55) - (55)
Issue of share capital - 663 - 663
Dividends - - (52) (52)

Total contributions by and distributions to owners - 608 (52) 556

Balance at 31 December 2016 111 6,766 95,050 101,927

Balance at 1 January 2017 111 6,766 95,050 101,927

Total comprehensive income for the period
Profit for the year - - 13,348 13,348
Other comprehensive income (734) - 3,152 2,418

Total comprehensive income for the period (734) - 16,500 15,766

Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity
Own shares acquired - (55) - (55)
Dividends - - (63) (63)

Total contributions by and distributions to owners - (55) (63) (118)

Balance at 30 December 2017 (623) 6,711 111,487 117,575

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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 NOTES 2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Cash Flows from operating activities  
Profit for the year  13,348 947 
Adjustments for:   
Depreciation and amortisation (including grants)  15,691 14,262 
Interest receivable and similar income 5,6 (9) (9) 
Interest payable and similar charges 7 3,433 3,184 
Taxation charge 8 2,557 224 
R&D tax credit receivable  - (358) 
Financial asset revaluation and share of associate loss/(gain) 12 (2,482) 700 
(Gain)/Loss on sale of tangible fixed assets  24 (25) 
Dividend received from associate 12 70 29

   32,632 18,954 
Increase in trade and other debtors  (23,465) (4,749) 
(Increase)/decrease in stocks  (15,717) 1,203 
Increase in trade and other creditors  14,521 14,904 
Decrease in provisions and employee benefits  (1,513) (1,847)

   6,458 28,465 
Interest paid (net)  (2,650) (2,479) 
Tax paid  (69) (755)

Net cash from operating activities  3,739 25,231

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets  58 25 
Acquisition of a business  - (13,172) 
Acquisition of tangible fixed assets  (12,639) (18,260) 
Proceeds from receipt of government grants 21 757 4,154 
Acquisition of other intangible assets  (1,113) (319)

Net cash from investing activities  (12,937) (27,572)

Cash flows from financing activities 
Proceeds from new loan  13,237 10,691 
(Repurchase of own shares)/Shares issued  (55) 608 
Repayment of borrowings  (6,105) (5,552) 
Dividends paid  (63) (52)

Net cash from financing activities  7,014 5,695

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (2,184) 3,354 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  3,171 (183)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  987 3,171

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  
for the year ended 30 December 2017



Lakeland Dairies Co-operative Society Limited Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017

23

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 Lakeland Dairies Co-operative Society Limited (“the Society”) is a co-operative society limited by shares and 
incorporated and domiciled in Ireland. The address of its registered office is Killeshandra, Co. Cavan.

 These Group financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (“FRS 102”) as issued in September 
2015. The presentation currency of these financial statements is Euro. All amounts in the financial statements 
have been rounded to the nearest €1,000.

 The annual financial statements are prepared on a 4-4-5 calendar. For the current year the financial statements 
cover the 52 week period ending on 30 December 2017, while comparatives are for the 52 week period 
ending on 31 December 2016. The consolidated balance sheets for 2017 and 2016 have been drawn up as at 
30 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 respectively.

 The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all periods 
presented in these financial statements. 

 Judgements made by the directors, in the application of these accounting policies that have significant effect 
on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are 
disclosed in note 22.

1.1 Measurement convention
The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except that the following assets and 
liabilities are stated at their fair value: derivative financial instruments and investments in equity shares 
where fair value can be reliably measured. 

1.2  Basis of consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Society and its subsidiary 
undertakings made up to 30 December 2017. A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the holding 
undertaking. 

The results of subsidiary undertakings are included in the consolidated profit and loss account from the 
date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Control is established when the Society 
has the power to govern the operating and financial policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from 
its activities. In assessing control, the Society takes into consideration potential voting rights that are 
currently exercisable. 

An associate is an entity in which the Society has significant influence, but not control, over the operating 
and financial policies of the entity. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the investors hold 
between 20% and 50% of the equity voting rights.

1.3  Foreign currency
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Society’s functional currency at the foreign 
exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at the balance sheet date are retranslated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange 
rate ruling at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost 
in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are retranslated to the 
functional currency at foreign exchange rates ruling at the dates the fair value was determined. Foreign 
exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.3  Foreign currency (continued)
The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on 
consolidation, are translated to the Society’s presentational currency (Euro) at foreign exchange rates 
ruling at the balance sheet date. The revenues and expenses of foreign operations are translated at 
an average rate for the year where this rate approximates to the foreign exchange rates ruling at the 
dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange differences arising on retranslation are recognised in other 
comprehensive income.

1.4 Classification of financial instruments issued by the Society
In accordance with FRS 102.22, financial instruments issued by the Society are treated as equity only to 
the extent that they meet the following two conditions:  

a. they include no contractual obligations upon the society to deliver cash or other financial assets 
or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under conditions that are 
potentially unfavourable to the Society; and   

b. where the instrument will or may be settled in the entity’s own equity instruments, it is either a 
non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the entity’s own equity 
instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the entity exchanging a fixed amount of cash or 
other financial assets for a fixed number of its own equity instruments.

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability.  
Where the instrument so classified takes the legal form of the Society’s own shares, the amounts 
presented in these financial statements for called up share capital and share premium account exclude 
amounts in relation to those shares.     

1.5 Basic financial instruments
Trade and other debtors / creditors
Trade and other debtors are recognised initially at transaction price plus attributable transaction costs.  
Trade and other creditors are recognised initially at transaction price less attributable transaction costs.  
Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, 
less any impairment losses in the case of trade debtors. If the arrangement constitutes a financing 
transaction, for example if payment is deferred beyond normal business terms, then it is measured at the 
present value of future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Interest-bearing borrowings classified as basic financial instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Bank factored debtors and stock
Factored debts where full recourse is held by the lender is recognised as a liability and included in 
creditors: amounts falling due within one year while the related receivable and stock balances continue to 
be reported separately in trade debtors and stock until the related account balances are collected.

Investments in shares
Investments in shares are measured initially at transaction price less attributable transaction costs.  
Subsequent to initial recognition investments that can be measured reliably are measured at fair value 
with changes recognised in profit or loss. Other investments are measured at amortised cost less 
impairment in profit or loss. 

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are repayable 
on demand and form an integral part of the Society’s cash management are included as a component of 
cash and cash equivalents for the purpose only of the cash flow statement.

Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.6 Other financial instruments
Derivative financial instruments and hedging
Derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value. The gain or loss on remeasurement to 
fair value is recognised immediately in profit or loss. However, where derivatives qualify for hedge 
accounting, recognition of any resultant gain or loss depends on the nature of the item being hedged 
(see below).

Cash flow hedges
Where a derivative financial instrument is designated as a hedge of the variability in cash flows of a 
recognised asset or liability, or a highly probable forecast transaction, the effective part of any gain or 
loss on the derivative financial instrument is recognised directly in OCI. Any ineffective portion of the 
hedge is recognised immediately in profit or loss. 

For cash flow hedges, where the forecast transactions resulted in the recognition of a non-financial 
asset or non-financial liability, the hedging gain or loss recognised in OCI is included in the initial cost 
or other carrying amount of the asset or liability. Alternatively when the hedged item is recognised in 
profit or loss, the hedging gain or loss is reclassified to profit or loss.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, or the entity discontinues 
designation of the hedge relationship but the hedged forecast transaction is still expected to occur, 
the cumulative gain or loss at that point remains in equity and is recognised in accordance with 
the above policy when the transaction occurs. If the hedged transaction is no longer expected to 
take place, the cumulative unrealised gain or loss recognised in equity is recognised in profit or loss 
immediately.

1.7  Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses.  

Where parts of an item of tangible fixed assets have different useful lives, they are accounted for as 
separate items of tangible fixed assets, for example land is treated separately from buildings.  

Leases in which the entity assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the leased 
asset are classified as finance leases. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Leased assets 
acquired by way of finance lease are stated on initial recognition at an amount equal to the lower 
of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, 
including any incremental costs directly attributable to negotiating and arranging the lease. At initial 
recognition, a finance lease liability is recognised equal to the fair value of the leased asset or, if 
lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. The present value of the minimum lease 
payments is calculated using the interest rate implicit in the lease. Lease payments are accounted for 
as described at 1.16 below. The Society assesses at each reporting date whether tangible fixed assets 
(including those leased under a finance lease) are impaired.   

Depreciation is charged to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful lives of each part of an item of tangible fixed assets. Leased assets are depreciated over the 
shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Land is not depreciated. The estimated useful lives are 
as follows:

› buildings 10-20 years
› plant and equipment 3-10 years
› motor vehicles 4-5 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed if there is an indication of a 
significant change since the last annual reporting date in the pattern by which the Society expects to 
consume an asset’s future economic benefits.  

Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.8 Business Combinations
Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method as at the acquisition date, which 
is the date on which the control is transferred to the Society.

The Society recognises goodwill at the acquisition date as:

› The fair value of the consideration (excluding contingent consideration) transferred; plus
› Estimate amounts of contingent consideration (see below); plus
› The fair value of the equity instruments issued; plus
› Directly attributable transaction costs; less
› The net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 

and contingent liabilities assumed.
When the excess is negative, this is recognised and separately disclosed on the face of the balance 
sheet as negative goodwill.

Consideration which is contingent on future events is recognised based on the estimated amount if 
the contingent consideration is probable and can be measured reliably. Any subsequent changes to 
the amounts are treated as an adjustment to the cost of the acquisition.

FRS 102.35 grants certain exemptions from the full requirement of FRS 102 on transition. The Society 
elected not to restate business combinations that took place prior to 28 December 2013. Intangible 
assets previously included in goodwill, are not recognised separately. On transition, the Society 
reassessed goodwill and certain intangible assets to determine their useful lives under FRS 102 and 
amortised these assets over that period going forward.

1.9  Intangible assets, goodwill and negative goodwill 
Goodwill 
Goodwill is stated at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. 
Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units or group of cash-generating units that are expected to 
benefit from the synergies of the business combination from which it arose. 

Research and development
Expenditure on research activities is recognised in the profit and loss account as an expense as 
incurred.

Other intangible assets
Expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands is recognised in the profit and loss account 
as an expense as incurred.

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the entity are stated at cost less accumulated 
amortisation and less accumulated impairment losses.  

Amortisation 
Goodwill is amortised on a straight line basis over its useful life. Goodwill has no residual value. The 
finite useful life of goodwill is estimated to be 5 to 20 years.

Intangible assets are amortised from the date they are available for use.

The Society reviews the amortisation period and method when events and circumstances indicate 
that the useful life may have changed since the last reporting date. 

1.10 Government grants 
Government grants are included within creditors: due after more than one year in the balance sheet 
and credited to the profit and loss account over the expected useful lives of the assets to which they 
relate or in periods in which the related costs are incurred.

Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the year ended 30 December 2017
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.11 Stocks
Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. In 
the case of work-in-progress and finished goods, cost comprises of direct materials, direct labour and 
an appropriate proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal production levels.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all further costs to completion and all 
related costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

1.12 Impairments excluding stocks and deferred tax assets
Financial assets (including trade and other debtors)
A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit and loss is assessed at each reporting date 
to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if 
objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the assets 
and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of the asset that can 
be estimated reliably.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the 
difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows 
discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. 

For financial instruments measured at cost less impairment, an impairment is calculated as the 
difference between its carrying amount and the best estimate of the amount that the entity would 
receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date. Interest on the impaired asset 
continues to be recognised through the unwinding of the discount. Impairment losses are recognised 
in profit or loss. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the 
decrease in impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss.

Non-financial assets
The carrying amounts of the Society’s non-financial assets, other than stocks and deferred tax assets, 
are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any 
such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of 
an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less cost to sell. In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk 
specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually 
are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing 
use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-
generating unit”). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment 
testing is allocated to cash-generating units, or (“CGU”) that are expected to benefit from the 
synergies of the combination. For the purpose of goodwill impairment testing, if goodwill cannot be 
allocated to individual CGUs or groups of CGUs on a non-arbitrary basis, the impairment of goodwill 
is determined using the recoverable amount of the acquired entity in its entirety, or if it has been 
integrated then the entire entity into which it has been integrated.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated 
recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the profit and loss. Impairment losses 
recognised in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill 
allocated to the units, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the assets in the unit (group of 
units) on a pro rata basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements  
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.13 Employee benefits
Defined contribution plans and other long term employee benefits
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which the company pays 
fixed contributions into a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further 
amounts.

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an expense in 
the profit and loss account in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

Defined benefit plans 
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. 
The Society’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan 
by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service 
in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value. The fair 
value of any plan assets is deducted. The Society determines the net interest expense (income) on the 
net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate as determined at the 
beginning of the annual period to the net defined benefit liability (asset) taking account of changes 
arising as a result of contributions and benefit payments.

The discount rate is the yield at the balance sheet date on AA credit rated bonds denominated in 
the currency of, and having maturity dates approximating to the terms of the Society’s obligations. 
A valuation is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method. The 
Society recognises net defined benefit plan assets to the extent that it is able to recover the surplus 
either through reduced contributions in the future or through refunds from the plan.

Changes in the net defined benefit liability arising from employee service rendered during the period, 
net interest on net defined benefit liability, and the cost of plan introductions, benefit changes, 
curtailments and settlements during the period are recognised in profit or loss.

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/asset is recognised in other comprehensive income 
in the period in which it occurs.

1.14 Provisions
A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the entity has a present legal or constructive 
obligation as a result of a past event, that can be reliably measured and it is probable that an outflow 
of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are recognised at the best 
estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

1.15 Turnover    
Turnover comprises the fair value of goods and services delivered to third parties, exclusive of trade       
discounts and value added tax. Goods are deemed to have been delivered when the customer has 
access to the significant benefits inherent in the goods and exposure to the risks inherent in these 
benefits. Turnover includes the value of selling aids and support received under EU regulations.

1.16 Expenses
Operating lease 
Payments (excluding costs for services and insurance) made under operating leases are recognised 
in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless the payments 
to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation; in which case the 
payments related to the structured increases are recognised as incurred. Lease incentives received are 
recognised in profit and loss over the term of the lease as an integral part of the total lease expense.

Notes to the Financial Statements  
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1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.16 Expenses (continued)
Finance lease
Minimum lease payments are apportioned between the finance charge and the reduction of the 
outstanding liability using the rate implicit in the lease. The finance charge is allocated to each period 
during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of 
the liability. Contingent rents are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.   

Interest receivable and Interest payable 
Interest receivable and similar income include interest receivable on funds invested. 

Interest payable and similar charges include interest payable, on borrowing using the effective interest 
methods and net interest payable on defined benefits plans.

Interest income and interest payable are recognised in profit or loss as they accrue, using the effective 
interest rate method. Dividend income is recognised in the profit and loss account on the date the 
entity’s right to receive payments is established.  

1.17 Taxation
Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit 
and loss account except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other 
comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in 
respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided on timing differences which arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in 
tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in the financial statements. 
The following timing differences are not provided for: differences between accumulated depreciation 
and tax allowances for the cost of a fixed asset if and when all conditions for retaining the tax allowances 
have been met; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and associates, to the extent 
that it is not probable that they will reverse in the foreseeable future and the reporting entity is able to 
control the reversal of the timing difference. Deferred tax is not recognised on permanent differences 
arising because certain types of income or expense are non-taxable or are disallowable for tax or because 
certain tax charges or allowances are greater or smaller than the corresponding income or expense.  

Deferred tax is provided in respect of the additional tax that will be paid or avoided on differences 
between the amount at which an asset (other than goodwill) or liability is recognised in a business 
combination and the corresponding amount that can be deducted or assessed for tax. Goodwill is 
adjusted by the amount of such deferred tax.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rate that is expected to apply to the reversal of the related 
difference, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax 
balances are not discounted.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that is it probable 
that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.  
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2. SOCIETY TURNOVER – CONTINUING OPERATIONS

The amount of Society turnover by market supplied is as follows:
  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

 Food Ingredients  468,394 353,581 
 Foodservice  239,755 194,113 
 Agri-Trading  61,683 53,339

  769,832 601,033

Convertible Loan Stock has been allocated by Ornua (formerly the Irish Dairy Board) to the Society. The 
Loan Stock is convertible into cash at the discretion of Ornua over a six year period which starts five years 
from the date of issue. This discretion has been exercised since 1988. Based on this discretion and on 
grounds of prudence, the Loan Stock is being recognised as and when receivable in cash. The allocation of 
Convertible Loan Stock to the Society and the benefit received is based on the level of trading with Ornua.  
Income of €326,000 (2016: €160,000), in respect of this Loan Stock, has been included in turnover for the 
2017 financial year. The total income earned but not yet recognised at 2017 amounts to €1,055,000 (2016: 
€1,302,000), stated on a net present value basis. Such income will be recognised as and when receivable.

3. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION

Included in administrative expenses is the following:

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

 
Auditor’s remuneration  141 137

4. STAFF NUMBERS AND COSTS

The average number of employees employed by the Society during the year was as follows:

  2017 2016

Foodservice  433 421 
Food Ingredients  283 299 
Agri-Trading  62 60

  778 780

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

Wages and salaries  37,875 36,790 
Social insurance costs  4,032 4,008 
Pension costs:   
Contributions to defined contribution plans (Note 22)  2,344 2,110 
Expenses related to defined benefit plans (Note 22)   1,220 1,172

  45,471 44,080
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5. INCOME FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

 
Dividend income on financial assets  7 6

6. OTHER INTEREST RECEIVABLE AND SIMILAR INCOME

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

 
Interest receivable at amortised cost   2 3

7. INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

 
Net interest payable on net defined benefit plan liability (Note 22)  (660) (696) 
Interest payable on financial liabilities at amortised cost   (2,773) (2,488)

  (3,433) (3,184)

8. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Current tax    
Irish corporation tax on profit for the year   659 3 
Adjustment to tax charge in respect of previous periods   (3) 15

Total current tax  656 18

Deferred tax charge   1,790 82 
Deferred tax on post employment schemes   111 124

Total deferred tax   1,901 206

Total tax on profit on ordinary activities   2,557 224
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8. TAX ON PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES (continued)

The difference between the total taxation shown above and the amount calculated by applying the 
standard rate of corporation tax to the profit before tax is as follows:

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

    
Profit on ordinary activities before tax  15,905 1,171
 
Tax on Society profit on ordinary activities at  
standard corporation tax rate of 12.5%   1,988 147

Effects of: 
Expenses allowable/not deductible   91 220 
Research and development tax credit   (402) (45) 
Income taxed at different rate   6 - 
Grant amortisation   (145) (116) 
Adjustments not recognised in deferred tax   1,022 3 
Adjustment to tax charge in respect of previous periods   (3) 15

Society tax charge for the year  2,557 224

Factors that may affect future tax charges

In Ireland taxable profits arising from trading operations are taxable at 12.5%. Non-trading income is taxed 
at 25%. In the UK taxable profits are taxed at 19% (effective April 2017).   

9. DIVIDENDS – ON EQUITY SHARES

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Dividends paid  63 52

Dividends of €63,000 (2016: €52,000) were approved by the Directors in April 2017 and ratified at the 
subsequent Annual General Meeting.
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10. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

    Intellectual 
  Software Intangibles Property Goodwill Total 

  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000

Cost 
Balance at beginning of year   1,718 5,756 320 33,276 41,070 
Additions   1,112 - - 1 1,113 
Foreign exchange movement    - - - (371) (371)

At end of year   2,830 5,756 320 32,906 41,812

Amortisation 
Balance at beginning of year   565 384 72 23,431 24,452 
Amortisation for the year   140 576 32 1,918 2,666 
Foreign exchange movement     - - - (240) (240)

At end of year   705 960 104 25,109 26,878

Net book value 
At end of year   2,125 4,796 216 7,797 14,934

At beginning of year   1,153 5,372 248 9,845 16,618

11. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

  Land & Plant & Motor   
  Buildings Equipment Vehicles  Total 

  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000

Cost 
At beginning of year    67,036 177,500 3,512 248,048 
Additions   1,093 10,698 - 11,791 
Disposals    (144) (44) - (188) 
Effect of movements in  
foreign exchange          (344) (898) (1) (1,243)

At end of year   67,641 187,256 3,511  258,408

Depreciation 
At beginning of year   29,003  92,012 3,211 124,226 
Depreciation charge for the year   2,522 11,852 60 14,434 
Disposals   (102) (4) - (106) 
Effect of movements in  
foreign exchange   (114) (462) (1) (577)

At end of year   31,309 103,398 3,270 137,977

Net book value 
At end of year   36,332 83,858 241 120,431

At beginning of year   38,033 85,488 301 123,822
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12. FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

a) (i) Listed investments    
At beginning of year  91 87 
Revaluation gain  43 4

At end of year  134 91

  

(ii) Unlisted investment 
IPL Plastics plc:  
At beginning of year  4,855 5,754 
Revaluation gain/(loss)  2,523 (899)

At end of year  7,378 4,855

Total   7,512 4,946

b) Equity interest in Socius:  
At beginning of year  1,685 1,423 
Dividend received  (70) (29) 
Share of (loss)/profit  (84) 195 
Foreign currency movement  (118) 96

  1,413 1,685

Dividends of €70,000 (2016: €29,000) and €7,040 (2016: €6,000) were received in respect of the Socius 
Ingredients LLC investment and the listed investment, respectively, during the year.  

13. STOCKS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Finished goods and goods for sale  52,049 39,439 
Raw materials and consumables  19,667 16,560

  71,716 55,999

 
Raw materials, consumables and changes in finished goods and work in progress recognised as cost of sales 
in the year amounted to €586,022,000 (2016: €441,579,000). The write-down of stocks to net realisable 
value amounted to €5,211,000 (2016: €2,885,000).   
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14. DEBTORS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Trade debtors (a)  100,550 78,198 
Other debtors and prepayments (b)  3,209 3,113 
Derivative asset  601 1,400 
VAT  3,690 1,874 
Deferred tax assets (Note 19)  4,360 5,683 
Corporation tax recoverable  425 1,012

  112,835 91,280

Due within one year  112,543 90,938 
Due after more than one year (b)  292 342

  112,835 91,280

(a) Included in trade debtors above are amounts totaling €16,890,000 (2016: €7,729,000) subject to debt 
factoring arrangements with the Society’s banks

(b) Other debtors include Ornua Convertible Loan Stock, which falls due after one year.

15. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS / BANK OVERDRAFTS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Cash at bank and in hand  987 3,171

Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow statement  987 3,171

16. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Bank loans and overdrafts (Note 18)  42,068 28,831 
Trade creditors  54,730 47,605 
Taxation and social insurance  1,631 1,502 
Other creditors and accruals  54,514 46,209 
Derivative financial liabilities  681 1,744

  153,725 125,891

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Taxation and social insurance   
Social insurance  1,631 1,502

  1,631 1,502
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17. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000 

Bank loans and overdrafts (Note 18)  18,666 24,657

18. INTEREST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000 
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year  
Secured bank loans  18,666 24,657

Creditors: amounts falling due within less than one year 
Secured bank loans  6,105 6,105 
Debtor and stock financing  35,963 22,726

  42,068 28,831

The Society’s bank facilities comprise a combination of bank overdraft, debtor and stock financing and term 
debt. Borrowings under the bank facilities are secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the 
Society and its material subsidiaries and the debtor and stock financing is secured over the Society’s trade 
debtors and stock.

19. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 
 Assets Assets Liabilities Liabilities Net Net 
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Accelerated capital allowances  -  - (2,182) (1,728) (2,182) (1,728) 
Unused tax losses 454 898 - - 454 898 
Employee benefits 3,815 4,581 - - 3,815 4,581 
Other  91 204 (2,152) (1,373) (2,061) (1,169) 

Net tax assets/(liabilities) 4,360 5,683 (4,334) (3,101) 26 2,582

The deferred tax asset of €454,000 (2016: €898,000) relates to taxable losses arising in the Society and 
subsidiary companies, L.E. Pritchitt & Co. Limited and Lakeland Dairies (N.I.) Limited. A deferred tax asset of 
€91,000 (2016: €204,000) also exists in relation to FRS 102 adjustments and pension contributions on which 
a tax deduction will be available over a number of years. The asset has been recognised on the basis that the 
Directors are of the opinion that there will be suitable taxable profits in the future to utilise these assets.

Included in other liabilities is a deferred tax liability of €726,000 (2016: €726,000) which is recognised in 
respect of the acquistion of the Banbridge milk processing site of  Armaghdown Creameries Limited.

A deferred tax asset of €3,815,000 (2016: €4,581,000) is recognised in respect of the defined benefit plan 
liabilities at 30 December 2017.

 The Society’s financial statements do not recognise deferred tax liabilities in relation to retained reserves of 
overseas subsidiaries as there is no binding agreement to distribute such reserves. Since such reserves are 
continually reinvested by the Society, no tax is expected to be payable on them in the foreseeable future.
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20. PROVISIONS

   Restructuring and 
   other Provisions 
   €’000

Balance at 31 December 2016   713 
Transferred to accruals and other creditors   (167) 
Utilised during the year   (117)

Balance at 30 December 2017   429

This provision relates to the costs of the restructuring plan announced in recent years by the Society. The 
provision is not discounted as it is expected that it will be substantially utilised during the coming year.

21. CAPITAL GRANTS

 
   €’000

Recognised 
At 31 December 2016   20,111 
Received during the year   757 
Foreign exchange movement   (78)

At 30 December 2017   20,790

Amortisation 
At 31 December 2016   9,808 
Credited to profit and loss account   1,409 
Foreign exchange movement   (30)

At 30 December 2017   11,187

Net book amount 
At 30 December 2017   9,603

At 31 December 2016   10,303

Under agreements with a number of grant agencies, the Society has received grants which may be revoked, 
cancelled or repaid in certain circumstances.

The grant received of €757,000 was from Enterprise Ireland. €209,000 of this was for the new dryer project 
at the Bailieboro site, €361,000 was for various other upgrade and development projects at the Bailieboro site 
and €187,000 was for development projects at the Killeshandra site.  
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22. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 

Defined contribution 
The Society operates a number of defined contribution schemes. Contributions payable in the year in respect 
of these schemes amounted to €2,344,000 (2016: €2,110,000), of which €232,000 (2016: €189,000) was 
outstanding at the year end. 

Defined benefit 
Pensions for certain staff in the Republic of Ireland are funded through a defined benefit pension scheme. The 
assets of the scheme are vested in an independent trust for the benefit of the members and their dependants. 
The contributions are based on the advice of an independent professionally qualified actuary obtained at three-
yearly intervals. The latest finalised actuarial valuation for the scheme, the defined benefit occupational pension 
scheme (‘the scheme’), was conducted as at 1 January 2017. In this actuarial report the funding requirements for 
the scheme are set out in order to ensure that there are adequate funds available to meet the cost of benefits 
as they fall due. A level of contribution that needs to be paid to the scheme in the period to the next review 
was recommended. The Society accepted this recommendation and has arranged payment of contributions 
accordingly. This scheme was closed to new entrants effective from 1 January 2009.

The Society operates one closed defined benefit arrangement in the UK and the last finalised formal 
actuarial review was carried out as at 1 August 2015. The actuary outlined in his report the scheme’s funding 
requirements and recommended a level of contributions to be paid in the period to the next review. The Society 
accepted this recommendation and has arranged payment of contributions accordingly.

The actuarial reports are not available for public inspection but the results are advised to the members of the 
schemes. The actuarial reports include details of agreed contribution rates for future years.

There are no unfunded pension schemes.

The valuation of the defined benefit schemes used for the purpose of FRS 102 disclosures have been based 
on the most recent actuarial valuations as identified above and updated by the independent actuaries to take 
account of the requirements of section 28 of FRS 102 in order to assess the liabilities at the balance sheet date.  
Scheme assets are stated at their market value at the balance sheet date.

The financial assumptions used to calculate the retirement benefit liabilities under FRS102 were as follows:

 2017 2016 
 Projected Projected 
 Unit Unit

Republic of Ireland:

Rate of increase in salaries 1.40% 1.40%  
Rate of increase of pensions in payment 1.40% 1.40%  
Rate of increase of deferred pensions 1.50% 1.50%  
Discount rate 1.90% 1.90%  
Inflation rate  1.60% 1.60% 

The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at the balance sheet date are based 
on standard actuarial mortality tables and include an allowance for future improvements in longevity. The 
assumptions are equivalent to expecting a 65-year old to live for 21.4 years for males (2016: 21.2 years) and 23.9 
years for females (2016: 23.7 years).

The assumptions used by the actuary are chosen from a range of possible actuarial assumptions, which, due to 
the timescale covered, may not necessarily be borne out in practice.  
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22. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)

 2017 2016 
 Projected Projected 
 Unit Unit

United Kingdom:

Rate of increase of pensions in payment 3.05% 3.15%  
Rate of increase of deferred pensions 2.10% 2.20%  
Discount rate 2.55% 2.65%  
Inflation rate - CPI 2.10% 2.20% 

The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at the balance sheet date are based on 
standard actuarial mortality tables and include an allowance for future improvements in longevity. The assumptions 
are equivalent to expecting a 63-year old to live for 22.8 years for males (2016: 22.9 years) and 24.7 years for females 
(2016: 24.9 years).

The assumptions used by the actuary are chosen from a range of possible actuarial assumptions, which, due to the 
timescale covered, may not necessarily be borne out in practice.

The market value of the assets in the pension schemes and the expected rates of return were:

                                                                           TOTAL                              REPUBLIC OF IRELAND                       UK

 Market Market Market Market Market  Market 
 value value value value value value 
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Equities 62,648 58,164 46,022 41,663 16,626 16,501 
Bonds 28,150 27,583 25,862 24,832 2,288 2,751 
Other assets 1,951 1,822 1,733 1,705 218 117

Total market value  
of pension scheme assets 92,749 87,569 73,617 68,200 19,132   19,369  
 
Present value of  
pension scheme  
liabilities (118,245) (118,498) (85,085) (83,159) (33,160) (35,339)

 
Deficit in the  
pension schemes (25,496) (30,929) (11,468) (14,959) (14,028) (15,970)

The following are the amounts that have been included in the Profit and Loss Account and the Statement of Other 
Comprehensive Income:

 REPUBLIC OF IRELAND       UK  TOTAL 
                                             
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Included in payroll costs 
Current service costs (1,220) (1,172) - - (1,220) (1,172)

Included in interest payable  
and similar charges 
Net interest on defined  
benefit liability (260) (262) (400) (434) (660) (696)
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22. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)

    REPUBLIC OF IRELAND       UK  TOTAL 
                                             
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Included in Statement  
of Other Comprehensive  
Income 
Difference between return  
on plan assets and interest  
income 3,189 3,509 510 176 3,699 3,685 
 
Experience gains  
on scheme liabilities - - 261 721 261 721  
 
Effect of changes in actuarial  
assumptions underlying  
the present value of the  
scheme liabilities (11) (6,185) 215 (6,105) 204 (12,290)

Actuarial gains/(losses) included 
 in the Statement of Other  
Comprehensive Income 3,178 (2,676) 986 (5,208) 4,164 (7,884)

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Present value of funded defined benefit obligations  (118,245) (118,498) 
Fair value of plan assets  92,749 87,569

Deficit in the scheme  (25,496) (30,929)

Movement in present value of defined benefit obligation

                                                           REPUBLIC OF IRELAND                                   UK                                                  TOTAL

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
 
At beginning of year  (83,159) (75,292) (35,339) (34,477) (118,498) (109,769) 
Current service costs  (1,220) (1,172) - - (1,220) (1,172) 
Interest cost  (1,568) (1,720) (899) (1,174) (2,467) (2,894) 
Scheme participants’  
contributions  (669) (701) - - (669) (701) 
Benefits paid  1,542 1,911 1,383 805 2,925 2,716 
Actuarial losses  (11) (6,185) 476 (5,384) 465 (11,569) 
Foreign exchange  
adjustment - - 1,219 4,891 1,219 4,891

At end of year (85,085) (83,159) (33,160) (35,339) (118,245) (118,498) 
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22.  RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Movements in fair value of plan assets

                                                             REPUBLIC OF IRELAND UK TOTAL

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
 
At beginning of year  68,200 62,587 19,369 21,441 87,569 84,028 
Interest income on  
plan assets  1,308 1,458 499 740 1,807 2,198 
Actuarial gains  3,189 3,509 510 176 3,699 3,685 
Contributions by employer  1,793 1,856 822 851 2,615 2,707 
Contributions by members 669 701 - - 669 701 
Benefits paid  (1,542) (1,911) (1,383) (805) (2,925) (2,716) 
Foreign exchange  
adjustments - - (685) (3,034) (685) (3,034)

At end of year 73,617 68,200 19,132 19,369 92,749 87,569

Movement in deficit during the year

                                                             REPUBLIC OF IRELAND UK TOTAL

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
 
Deficit in schemes at  
beginning of year  (14,959) (12,705) (15,970) (13,036) (30,929) (25,741)

Current service cost (1,220) (1,172) - - (1,220) (1,172) 
Contributions paid  1,793 1,856 822 851 2,615 2,707 
Interest income on assets 1,308 1,458 499 740 1,807 2,198 
Interest on liabilities  (1,568) (1,720) (899) (1,174) (2,467) (2,894) 
Difference between  
expected and  
actual returns  3,189 3,509 510 176 3,699 3,685 
Experience gains on  
scheme liabilities - - 261 721 261 721 
Change in financial and  
demographic assumptions (11) (6,185) 215 (6,105) 204 (12,290) 
Foreign exchange  
adjustment - - 534 1,857 534 1,857

Deficit in schemes at  
end of year (11,468) (14,959) (14,028) (15,970) (25,496) (30,929) 
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23. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

At 31 December 2016 – 135,324,530 ordinary shares 
(2016: 123,169,664 ) of 5 cent each  6,766 6,158

Redemption of 1,096,748 ordinary shares 
(2016: 1,108,859) of 5 cent each  (55) (55)

Issue of nil ordinary sharess 
(2016: 13,263,725) of 5 cent each  - 663

At 30 December 2017 – 134,227,782 ordinary shares 
(2016: 135,324,530) of 5 cent each  6,711 6,766

In common with organisations registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts, 1893 to 2014, the 
Society does not have an authorised share capital.

24. OPERATING LEASES

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Less than one year  1,922 1,327 
Between one and five years  5,885 3,309 
More than five years  1,914 2,313

  9,721 6,949

 
During the year €1,557,000 was recognised as an expense in the profit and loss account in respect of operating 
leases (2016: €1,344,000).

25. COMMITMENTS

At the year end, the following capital commitments authorised by the Board have not been provided for in the 
financial statements:

  2017 2016 
  €’000 €’000

Contracted for  10,049 1,232 
Not contracted for  14,168 7,712

  24,217 8,944
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26. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of their business as farmers, the Directors transact with the Society on similar commercial 
terms to other shareholders. Directors are not in receipt of remuneration for their services as directors but are 
reimbursed for expenses in carrying out their duties. There were no transactions with the Directors, during the 
year, outside of the ordinary course of business of the Society. 

Total compensation of key management personnel in the year amounted to €1,938,143 (2016: €1,859,415).

27. SUBSIDIARIES

At 30 December 2017, the Society had the following principal subsidiaries:

Subsidiaries  Society Share      Society Share 
  (held directly)     (held indirectly) Activity

Lakeland Agri Limited*   100% Agri-trading company 

Denothar Limited*  100%  Holding company

Lakeland Dairy Sales Limited*   100% Sales of dairy produce

Lakeland Dairy Processing Limited*  100%  Research &    
    Development

Lakeland Dairies (N.I.) Limited**   100% Milk procurement

Lakeland Dairy Food Services Limited*  100%  Manufacture and supply  
    of dairy produce

Bailie Foods Limited*  100%  Manufacture and supply  
    of dairy produce

L.E. Pritchitt & Co. Limited***  100%  Manufacture and supply  
    of dairy produce

Lakeland Securities Limited*  100%  Investment holding   
    company

Taste Trends Limited***  100%  Specialists in frozen   
    yoghurt

(* Registered in the Republic of Ireland, ** Registered in Northern Ireland, *** Registered in the UK)

All shares held are ordinary shares. The Society has given guarantees for the purposes of Section 357 of the 
Companies (Amendment) Act, 2014 to all wholly owned subsidiary companies registered in the Republic of Ireland. 

The addresses of the Registered Offices of the Subsidiaries are available from the Secretary of Lakeland Dairies 
Co-operative Society Limited.

All of the above companies have a year end date of 30 December 2017.

28. BOARD APPROVAL

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 13th March 2018.
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